Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1083 PO




)

GARY L. HARTMAN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Gary L. Hartman’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline because Hartman failed to meet his professional continuing education requirements.  

Procedure


On June 6, 2003, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint alleging that Hartman’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  On August 19, 2003, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Hartman does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. 

Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Director cites the request for admissions that was served on Hartman on July 18, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions 

establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073, RSMo 2000, and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Hartman until September 9, 2003, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Finding of Fact


Hartman is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.  Hartman has failed to meet the continuing education requirements and report the required hours for the reporting period January 1, 2000, to December 31, 2002 (the period).

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Director has the burden of proving that Hartman’s certificate is subject to discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director alleges that Hartman’s certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2002, and § 590.135.2(7), RSMo 2000.  Section 590.080.1(6) became effective when 

§ 590.135.2(7) was repealed on August 28, 2001.  Thus, both statutes were in effect during the period.

Section 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer license who:

*   *   *   


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

(Emphasis added.)  Section 590.135.2(7), RSMo 2000, provides:


2.  The director may refuse to issue, or may suspend or revoke any diploma, certificate or other indicia of compliance and qualification to peace officers or bailiffs issued pursuant to subdivision (3) of subsection 1 of this section of any peace officer for the following: 

*   *   *   


(7) Failure to comply with the continuing education requirements as promulgated by rule of the peace officer standards and training commission.

(Emphasis added.)  


The Director cites § 590.115, RSMo 2000; § 590.050, RSMo Supp. 2002; § 590.030, RSMo Supp. 2002; and Regulation 11 CSR 75-11.010, which provide that peace officers employed in Missouri are required to complete and report continuing education hours for the purpose of maintaining their certification.  By failing to answer the Director’s request for admissions, Hartman is deemed to have admitted that he failed to comply with those requirements.  Therefore, we conclude that his certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2002, and § 590.135.2(7), RSMo 2000.

Summary


Hartman’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2002, and § 590.135.2(7), RSMo 2000.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on October 8, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner
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